Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after June 30, 2019, but after giving further effect to the sale of 6,816,667

ADSs in this offering (inclusive of ADSs being offered pursuant to this registration statement and the October 2018 Registration Statement) at an assumed
public offering price of $2.09 per ADS, which is the last reported sale of our ADSs on the Nasdaq Capital Market on October 9, 2019, the sale of 2,368,392
ADSs in the July 2019 Financing and the sale of 2,133,333 ADSs pursuant to the Purchase Agreement in the period between June 30, 2019 and October 11,
2019 and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2019 would have been
$21,847,557, or $0.79 per ADS, or $0.0079 per ordinary share. This amount represents an immediate increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value of
$0.88 per ADS, or $0.0088 per ordinary share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.30 per ADS, or $0.0130 per ordinary share to new
investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering from the
amount of cash that a new investor paid for an ADS. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Per
Ordinary

Share   Per ADS
Assumed public offering price  $ 0.0209   2.09
Historical net tangible book value as of June 30, 2019  $ (0.0009)   (0.09)
Increase attributable to new investors participating in this offering  $ 0.0088   0.88
As adjusted net tangible book value after this offering  $ 0.0079   0.79
Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value to new investors  $ 0.0130   1.30

The dilution information above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at
pricing.

10

THE ASPIRE CAPITAL TRANSACTION

General

On September 26, 2018, we entered into the Purchase Agreement, which provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions and limitations

set forth therein, Aspire Capital is committed to purchase up to an aggregate of $20.0 million of our ADSs represented by ordinary shares over the
approximately 30-month term of the Purchase Agreement. In consideration for entering into the Purchase Agreement, concurrently with the execution of the